description of the accounting treatment the Company is requesting. 354

 This requested accounting is similar to the regulatory accounting treatment 355

provided for a debt refunding prior to stated maturity under General Instruction 17 356

of the FERC Uniform System of Accounts ("USOA") with amounts deferred to 357

balance sheet account 189, Unamortized loss on reacquired debt.  358

 The Company proposes recovery of these charges through the weighted 359

average cost of debt as currently reflected in the cost of long-term debt Exhibit 360

RMP___(BNW-11), page 2, line 24 as redemption expenses associated with the 361

pro-forma March 2014 long-term debt issuance. 362

Q. Have you estimated the impacts on customers? 363

A. Yes. Absent the preferred stock refinancing, Utah customer rates would be $0.5 364

million higher annually. 365

  The table below shows the Company’s proposed capital structure and 366

costs of each component and then a pro forma capital structure that removes the 367

impact of the preferred stock refinancing.  368

Page 17 – Direct Testimony of Bruce N. Williams

Proposed Capital Structure and Costs
 Percent of  Weighted
 Total Cost Ave
Long Term Debt 48.382 % 5.2805 % 2.5548 %
Preferred Stock 0.016 % 6.7527 % 0.0011 %
Common Stock Equity 51.602 % 10.0000 % 5.1602 %
 100.000 %  7.7161 %

WACC Benefit of Preferred Refinancing  0.0004 %

Pro-forma w/o Preferred Refinancing

 Percent of  Weighted
 Total Cost Ave
Long Term Debt 48.122 % 5.2809 % 2.5413 %
Preferred Stock 0.276 % 5.4274 % 0.0150 %
Common Stock Equity 51.602 % 10.0000 % 5.1602 %
 100.000 %  7.7165 %

  The preferred stock redemption and refinancing provides a lower overall 369

cost of capital which translates into a revenue requirement savings. This savings 370

arises by redeeming preferred stock with a weighted average after-tax dividend 371

rate of 4.925 percent with new long-term debt that has a projected 3.065 percent 372

after-tax rate, including amortization of preferred stock redemption costs. The 373

cost of preferred stock increases because the surviving preferred stock, which is 374

not redeemable, carries higher dividend rates than the callable preferred stock that 375